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DEVELOPMENT OF INDUSTRIAL SECTOR IN SANTHAL PARGANA


2115  SHRI PRADIP KUMAR VARMA:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the steps being taken to overcome the shortage of land for the development of industrial areas in the six districts of Santhal Pargana in the state of Jharkhand;


(b) whether Government is contemplating any plan to acquire land for the development of the said industrial areas, if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the incentive schemes implemented by Government for setting up the industries in Santhal Pargana?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) & (b):    The primary responsibility of developing the industrial sector rests with the

respective State Governments. States adopt different policy measures to promote industrial development. In regard to Santhal Pargana, industrial areas           have been developed in its six districts with about 400 acres of available

land.

(c): The Government of India, through Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), supplements the efforts of the State Governments to promote industrialization and provide an enabling eco-system for the overall development of industrial sector. In addition to ongoing schemes of various Departments and Ministries, DPIIT has taken various other steps for promotion and                                                                                                      facilitating of setting up of industries across States/UTs such as Make in

India, Startup India, PM Gati Shakti, National Infrastructure Pipeline (NIP), National Industrial Corridor Programme, Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLI), promoting Ease of Doing Business (EoDB) and reducing compliance burden, National Single Window System (NSWS), India Industrial Land Bank (IILB), reforms in Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), Project Monitoring Group (PMG), North East Industrial Development Scheme (NEIDS), 2017 for North

East States of India, New Central Sector Scheme for Industrial Development of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, etc.
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